
 
i 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE (HBC) AGENDA 
 

Membership:  
 

Councillor Buckley (Chairman) 
Councillor Carter (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors (EHDC)  
Johnson, Onslow, Saunders, Thomas 
and Wherrell 

Councillors (HBC)  
Bolton, Mrs Blackett, Hart, Hilton and 
Shimbart  

 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Solicitor to the Council 
 
 
19 March 2015 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory (HBC)/James Harris (EHDC) 023 92446232/01730 234098 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk/James.harris@easthants.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  Minutes   
 

1 - 2 

Meeting: Joint Human Resources Committee 

Date: Friday 27 March 2015 

Time: 4.15 pm 

Venue: Tournebury Room , Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant PO9 2AX 



 
ii 

To approve the minutes of the Joint Human Resources Committee 
held on 17 December 2014.  
 

3  Matters Arising   
 

 

4  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive and record declarations of interests from members present 
in respect of the various matters on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

 

5  Chairman's Report   
 
The Chairman to report the outcome of members attended or other 
information arising since the last meeting of the Committee.  
 

 

6  Terms of Reference   
 

3 - 8 

7  Leadership Competency Framework   
 

9 - 26 

PART 2 (exempt items - closed to the public) 

 

 

8  Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
The Committee is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution 
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of any of 
the items on the agenda.  If members wish to do so then this could be 
achieved by passing the following resolution.  Members are not 
required to pass the resolution but the Solicitor to the Council 
recommends this as to the item set out below. 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item headed and numbered as below because:         
 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information of the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
shown against the heading in question; and 
 
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  
Item  7 – Terms and Conditions   
(Paragraph 4) 
 
Paragraph 4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, 

or contemplated consultations or negotiations in 
connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 

 



 
iii 

 
  
 

9  Terms and Conditions   
 

27 - 46 

 



 
iv 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 

 



 
v 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
17 December 2014 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND  HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At an extraordinary  meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 
17 December 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Buckley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: G Blackett, R Bolton, K Carter (Vice-Chairman), T Hart, C Hilton, 
J Onslow and I Thomas 
 
14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Johnson MBE, R Saunders, 
G Shimbart and C Wherrell. 
 

15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements. 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 TWO YEAR PAY AWARD  
 
After an introduction by Gill Kneller, Executive Director, the committee 
discussed the importance of the councils’ salaries being competitive in order to 
attract and retain employees. The loss of employees, particularly in Planning 
and Built Environment was highlighted as a particular concern. In reply, the 
Executive Director confirmed that senior management were aware of this issue 
and were actively looking at ways to address it. Options were available, such as 
exploring the possibility of introducing market supplements. 
 
Following the discussion, the committee RATIFIED the following two year pay 
award for Chief Officers: 
 

(i)  a 1.5% increase to pay for 2014-15 (backdated to 1st April 2014); and 
(ii) a 1.5% increase to pay for 2015-16. 

 
In addition, the committee RESOLVED that an update on the options available 
to attract and retain staff, particularly in Planning and Built Environment, be 
considered at its next meeting. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.30 pm 
 
 

????????????. 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON EXEMPT   

 

                
 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL & HAVANT BOROUGH 
COUNCIL   

 

Joint Human Resources Committee 27th March 2015 
 
Joint HR Committee Terms of Reference 
Report by Caroline Tickner, Service Manager (HR) 
 
FOR DECISION: YES  
 

Portfolio: Governance & Logistics: Councillors Branson & Millard 
 

Key Decision: No  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  

 
1.1 An opportunity has been taken to review the current terms of reference for Joint 

HR Committee members. This review has been undertaken to ensure that the 
terms of reference support a modern way of working.   

 
1.2 This report provides Joint HR Committee with proposals for a revised set of 

terms and seeks Joint HR Committee approval for the implementation of these 
changes. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  

 
That Joint Human Resources recommend to Full Council that the revised terms 
of reference as attached at Appendix A are approved.  

 
3.0 Introduction 

 
3.1 The Joint HR Committee terms of reference were last amended by Full Council 

at HBC on 17th October 2012 and EHDC on 25th October 2012 and further 
amended on 8th May 2013 (HBC) and on 9th May 2013 (EHDC). These revisions 
were made due to the formation of a Joint HR Committee to support partnership 
working. 

 
3.2 Since this time there have been a significant number of organisational changes 

to modernise and change the way services are delivered. This has resulted in 
each Council reviewing current practice to ensure decision making can be made 
in a business like, risk based and agile way. This includes the way in which we 
deal with all types of employment matters. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



 

 

3.3 This paper sets out the purpose and role of
[...]
0,000; 

(b)   To appoint Panels as appropriate to hear appeals against any officer who is 
appointed at Service Manager level or above for dismissal or stage two of the 
Grievance Procedure. 

(c) To appoint one Councillor to represent the Committee on any appeals against 
dismissal from the Council’s employment and appeals at stage two of the 
Grievance Procedure for officers below Service Manager level. 

 
 (3) To adopt new policy aims in respect of the following staffing matters: 
 

(a)  recruitment and resourcing 

(b) pay, pensions and other terms and conditions of employment; 
(c) employee relations; 
(d) learning; 
(e) health and absence management; 
(f) health and safety (in relation to Council staff and Council activities); 
(g) dignity at work/equal opportunities; 
(h) conduct of employees. 

 
As amended by Full Council at HBC on 17 October 2012 and EHDC 25 October 2012 

As further amended by Full  Council at HBC on 17 April 2013, 8 May  and by EHDC 9 May 

2013 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON EXEMPT   

 

                
 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL & HAVANT BOROUGH 
COUNCIL   

 

Joint Human Resources Committee 27th March 2015 
 
Leadership Competency Framework 
Report by Caroline Tickner, Service Manager (HR) 
 
FOR INFORMATION  
 
Portfolio: Governance & Logistics: Councillors Branson & Millard 
 
Key Decision: No  

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  

 
1.1  This reports provides Joint HR Committee with an overview of the Leadership 

Competency Framework which has been developed specifically for each 
Council.   

 
1.2 This framework has been developed to describe the key leadership behaviours 

which will improve organisational performance. 
 
1.3 The framework provides a common language for managers to discuss 

performance with their staff. It will also enhance talent management and career 
planning processes by targeting learning and development interventions specific 
to individual needs. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendation  

 
2.1 That the members of Joint HR Committee are asked to note the content of the 

report and the attached Leadership Competency Framework for use across 
both Councils. 

 
3.0 Introduction 

 
3.1 Competencies are defined as the behaviours which staff need to have or 

acquire to perform well at work. Competencies therefore describe the 
behaviours that lie behind competent performance.  A competency framework is 
a structure that sets out and defines each individual competency. 

 
3.2 The concept of competency frameworks emerged during the early 1980’s as a 

response to the organisational drive for higher performance. Since this time, 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

 

competency frameworks have become an accepted part of modern HR practice. 
Competency frameworks are seen as an essential vehicle for achieving high 
organisational performance through focusing and reviewing each individual’s 
capability and potential. 

 
3.3 This paper provides JHR Committee with an overview of the Leadership 

Competency Framework which has been developed specifically for each 
Council. Rather than buying an off the shelf framework, the opportunity has 
been taken to develop a tailored framework which describes the key leadership 
competencies which will drive the future success of each organisation. 

 
 
4.0 Subject of the report 
 
4.1 Competency frameworks are commonly used to support in the achievement of 

organisational goals such as: 
 

• Underpinning employee appraisal schemes 

• Enhancing employee effectiveness 

• Achieving greater organisational performance 

• Identifying future training needs 

• Enhancing career and talent management processes 
 
4.2 The main benefits of a competency based system are: 

 

• The clear link between individual input and organisational performance 

• A well defined set of behaviours which make it clear to employees what is 
expected of them in their roles   

• The ability to effectively performance manage th
[...]
rm

a
n

c
e

  

•
 

S
e

ts
 e

a
s
ily

 a
tt
a

in
a
b

le
 o

b
je

c
ti
v
e

s
 

•
 

M
a

k
e

s
 c

h
a
n

g
e

 f
o

r 
c
h

a
n

g
e

s
 s

a
k
e
 

•
 

K
e

e
p

s
 g

o
in

g
 w

it
h

 a
 p

ro
je

c
t 
th

a
t 
is

 c
le

a
rl
y
 f

a
ili

n
g
 

 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Joint Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference Updated 27 3 15

	7 Leadership Competency Framework
	Appendix A - Leadership Competency Framework

	9 Terms and Conditions
	Appendix A - HBC proposed changes
	Appendix B - EHDC proposed changes
	Appendix C  - Costs/Savings of New Mileage Reimbursement Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
27 March 2015 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND  HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 27 March 2015 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Buckley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  
 
East Hampshire District Council: Councillors Carter (Vice-Chairman), Johnson, 
Onslow, Saunders and Wherrell CouncillorsBolton, Hart, Hilton and Shimbart 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Blackett and I Thomas 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 
17 December 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
 

20 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report. 
 

23 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out proposals for a revised set of 
terms of reference for the Joint Human Resources Committee, following a 
review undertaken to ensure that the terms of reference support a modern way 
of working. 
 
RECOMMENDED to both full Councils that  
 
(1) the revised terms of reference as attached to the report to the Joint 

Human Resources Committee be approved, subject to the addition of ‘of 
three Councillors ‘ following ‘ To appoint Panels’ in paragraph (2)(b); and  
 

(2) that the Constitutions of both East Hampshire District and Havant 
Borough Councils be amended accordingly. 

 
24 LEADERSHIP COMPETENCY FRAMEWORK  



2 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
27 March 2015 

 

 
The Committee considered a report providing an overview of the Leadership 
Competency Framework which had been developed specifically for each 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report, and the Leadership Competency 
Framework as set out in the appendix to the report, for use across both 
Councils, be noted. 
 

25 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items as:- 
 
(i)  it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or the 

nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as specified in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
the Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
(ii)  in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

The report to be considered was exempt under Paragraph 4 – Information 
relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the 
authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, 
the authority. 

 
26 TERMS AND CONDITIONS  

 
(This item was taken in camera) 
 
The Committee considered a confidential report providing an update on the 
outcome of the consultations and negotiations for  phase 1 of the review of 
terms and conditions of employment. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted in respect of the changes to 
terms and conditions of employment for staff as detailed at Appendix A for 
Havant Borough Council and Appendix B for East Hampshire District Council. 
 
Councillor Maurice Johnson MBE 

 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Committee took the opportunity to formally 
thank Councillor Maurice Johnson for his contribution over the years and to 
wish him well in his retirement. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.15 pm and concluded at 4.55 pm 
 
 



  3 
 

Joint Human Resources Committee (27.3.15) 
 

 

 
AAAAAAAAAAA.. 

 
Chairman 

 


